On adoption of IFRS 16, the Group recognised lease liabilities in relation to leases which has previously
been classified as operating leases under IAS 17. These liabilities were measured at the present value of
the remaining lease payments, discounted using the Group’s incremental borrowing rate as of 1 January
2019. The weighted average incremental borrowing rate applied to these liabilities on 1 January 2019 was
8%.

19

The following table reconciles the operating lease commitments as at 31 December 2018 to the opening
balance for lease liabilities recognised as at 1 January 2019.

HK$’000

Operating lease commitments at 31 December 2018 18,314
Present value of remaining lease payments, discounted using the incremental
  borrowing rate at 1 January 2019 (2,605)

Total lease liabilities recognised at 1 January 2019 15,709

The associated right-of-use assets for property leases were measured on a retrospective basis as if IFRS 16
had always been applied. The following table summarises the impacts of the adoption of IFRS 16 on the
Group’s consolidated statement of financial position.

Carrying
amount as at

31 December 2018
under IAS 17

Capitalisation
of operating

lease contracts

Carrying
amount as at

1 January 2019
under IFRS 16

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Right-of-use assets (Note 13(A)) – 11,064 11,064
Lease liabilities (current) (Note 13(B)) – (3,621) (3,621)
Lease liabilities (non-current) (Note 13(B)) – (12,088) (12,088)

3.	 CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGEMENTS
It should be noted that accounting estimates and assumptions are used in preparation of the unaudited
consolidated financial statements. Although these estimates are based on management’s best knowledge
and judgement of current events and actions, actual results may ultimately differ from those estimates. The
areas involving a higher degree of judgement or complexity, or areas where assumptions and estimates
are significant to the unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements, are consistent with those set
out in the Company’s 2018 Annual Report.